Label License Agreement - Geron



This Limited Use Label License ("LULL") is the agreement between you (Recipient) and American Type Culture Collection ("ATCC") for the Geron material. The receipt of Geron material conveys to the Recipient, a non-transferrable, limited right to use this material, made available from ATCC. By using the Geron material, Recipient agrees to be bound by the terms of this Limited Use Label License. Where such terms of the ATCC Material Transfer Agreement and this Limited Use Label License conflict, this Limited Use Label License and its terms and conditions shall supersede.

In addition to the foregoing, this product's use is governed by the following Limited Use License.

- 1. This product may not be transferred to any third parties.
- 2. This product may be used solely for internal scientific research (the "Field of Use"). The Field of Use expressly excludes the use of the product:
 - a. in a product for the apeutic or diagnostic use;
 - b. in human clinical research;
 - c. in the manufacture of a product intended for sale or of a component or intermediate of such a product; or
 - d. in the discovery, research, development, manufacture or sale of a product that:
 - i. acts by detecting or measuring telomere length, telomerase activity, telomerase RNA, or TERT mRNA or protein;
 - ii. acts through a response to the presence or absence of: (1) telomerase RNA, the gene encoding telomerase RNA or its promoter sequence; (2) the telomerase catalytic protein, the gene or mRNA encoding the telomerase catalytic protein, or its promoter sequence. This includes, without limitation, a product that triggers an immune response to telomerase or any component thereof, or targets cells for a cytotoxic effect through the expression of a gene controlled by a telomerase promoter; or
 - iii. acts by modulating telomerase activity or telomere length (including, without limitation, inhibiting or activating telomerase).

Any use of the product outside of the Field of Use requires a separate license. For information on obtaining a license to use this product for purposes other than those permitted in the Limited Use License, please contact ATCC at licensing@atcc.org.